Recording Requested By

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

2022-980404

Rec:\$40.00 \$40.00

Pgs=14

01/28/2022 08:39 AM

SIGNATURE TITLE - ZEPHYR COVE KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

When Recorded Mail To

FJM Private Mortgage Fund, LLC 5341 Old Redwood Highway Suite 200 Petaluma, CA 94954

3131-57

Mortgage Broker: Z Loan & Investment, LLC NV License #174 / NMLS License #310195

Space above this line for recorder's use

# CONSTRUCTION DEED OF TRUST ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

APN: 1419-10-001-050 Loan Number: PMF-001691

Escrow Number: 00003131-110-JML

This Deed of Trust, made this 24th day of January 2022, among the Trustor, Kevin K. Elmore and Jacqueline L. Elmore, Trustees of the Elmore Trust Dated November 2, 2000 whose address is 716 Grayhawk Drive Dayton NV 89403 (herein "Borrower"), FJM Management, LLC a California Limited Liability Company (herein "Trustee"), and the Beneficiary, FJM Private Mortgage Fund, LLC a California Limited Liability Company, as to an undivided 100.00% interest (CFL License # 6054701) (herein "Lender").

## GRANT IN TRUST WITH POWER OF SALE

BORROWER, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, irrevocably grants, conveys and assigns to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in Douglas County, State of Nevada: which has the address of 221 Overlook Drive Carson City NV 89705 ("Property Address"), described as follows: THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: Parcel 1: Lot 72 of CLEAR CREEK TAHOE-PHASE 3A, according to the map thereof, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, State of Nevada, on March 23, 2020, as File No. 943845, Official Records. Parcel 2: Easements granted in that certain Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions and Reservations of Easements for Clear Creek Tahoe, recorded September 27, 2016, as Document No. 2016-888265, Official Records. And Amendments thereto recorded as document numbers 890755, 902099, and 916465. APN: 1419-10-001-050

TOGETHER with all buildings, improvements and tenements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all heretofore or hereafter vacated alleys and streets abutting the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water and water rights, and water stock appurtenant to the property, and all fixtures now or hereinafter attached to the property, all of which, including replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Instrument; all contract rights pursuant to any purchase and sale agreements or any other agreement, development and use rights, governmental permits and licenses, applications, architectural and engineering plans, specifications and drawings, as built drawings, chattel paper, instruments, documents, notes, drafts and letters of credit (other than letters of credit in favor of Lender), which arise from or relate to construction on the property or to any business now or later to be conducted on it, or to the real property generally; together with and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property";

# THIS DEED OF TRUST IS MADE TO SECURE TO LENDER

(a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower's note dated 01/24/2022 (herein "Note") in the principal sum of U.S. \$3,500,000.00, with payment of interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained; and (b) repayment of any future advances, with interest thereon, made to the Borrower by Lender when evidenced by promissory notes stating that said notes are secured hereby (herein "Future Advances"); (c) performance of each and every agreement, obligation, covenant and condition made by or imposed upon Borrower under this Deed of Trust(including, without limitation, those contained in any document incorporated by reference herein), and all supplements, amendments, modifications, extensions and renewals thereof; and in addition (d) this Deed of Trust shall provide the same security on behalf of the Lender, to cover extensions (including but not limited to renewal fees for each extension granted), modifications or renewals, including without limitation, extensions, modifications or renewals of the Note at a different rate of interest; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances of record, and that Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

### UNIFORM COVENANTS.

#### Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and/or interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, any prepayment and late charges provided in the Note, and the principal of and/or interest on any Future Advances secured by this Deed of Trust.
  - 2. FUNDS FOR TAXES, INSURANCE AND OTHER CHARGES--Not Applicable.
- 3. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender from Borrower under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender in the following order of priority: (i) any late charges (ii) amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, if applicable; (iii) interest payable on the Note; (iv) principal of the Note; (v) interest payable on advances made pursuant to paragraph 8 hereof; (vi) principal of advances made pursuant to paragraph 8 hereof; (vii) interest payable on any Future Advance, provided that if more than one Future Advance is outstanding, Lender may apply payments received among the amounts of interest payable on the Future Advances in such order as Lender, in Lender's sole discretion, may determine; (viii) principal of any Future Advance, provided that if more than one Future Advance is outstanding, Lender may apply payments received among the principal balances of the Future Advances in such order as Lender, in Lender's sole discretion, may determine; and (ix) any other sums secured by this Deed of Trust in such order as Lender, at Lender's option, may determine; provided, however, that Lender may, at Lender's option, apply any sums payable pursuant to paragraph 8 hereof prior to interest on and principal of the Note, but such application shall not otherwise affect the order of priority or application specified in this paragraph 3.
- 4. CHARGES; LIENS. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has, or may have, priority over or equality with, the lien of this Instrument, and Borrower shall pay, when due, the claims of all persons supplying labor or materials to or in connection with the Property. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid, at least 10 days before delinquency, all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. Without Lender's prior written permission, Borrower shall not allow any lien inferior to this Deed of Trust to be perfected against the Property.
- 5. HAZARD INSURANCE. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured by carriers at all times satisfactory to Lender against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", rent loss and such other hazards, casualties, liabilities and contingencies as Lender (and, if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold, the ground lease) shall require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender shall require.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. At least thirty days prior to the expiration date of a policy, Borrower shall deliver to Lender a renewal policy in form satisfactory to Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give immediate written notice to the insurance carrier and to Lender. Borrower hereby authorizes and empowers Lender as attorney-in-fact for Borrower to make proof of loss, to adjust and compromise any claim under insurance policies, to appear in and prosecute any action arising from such insurance policies, to collect and receive insurance proceeds, and to deduct therefrom Lender's expenses incurred in the collection of such proceeds; provided however, that nothing contained in this paragraph 5 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder. Borrower further authorizes Lender, at Lender's option, (i) to hold the balance of such proceeds to be used to reimburse Borrower for the cost of reconstruction or repair of the Property if, in its sole discretion, Lender determines that its security will not be materially impaired, or (ii) to apply the balance of such proceeds to the payment of the sums secured by this Instrument, whether or not then due, in the order of application set forth in paragraph 3 hereof (subject, however, to the rights of the lessor under the ground lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold).

If the insurance proceeds are held by Lender to reimburse Borrower for the cost of restoration and repair of the Property, the Property shall be restored to the equivalent of its original condition or such other condition as Lender may approve in writing. Lender may, at Lender's option, condition disbursement of said proceeds on Lender's approval of plans and specifications of an architect satisfactory to Lender, contractor's cost estimates, architect's certificates, waivers of liens, sworn statements of mechanics and material men and such other evidence of costs, percentage completion of construction, application of payments, and satisfaction of liens as Lender may reasonably require. If the insurance proceeds are applied to the payment of the sums secured by this Instrument, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due dates of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amounts of such installments. If the Property is sold pursuant to paragraph 27 hereof or if Lender acquires title to the Property, Lender shall have all of the right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and unearned premiums thereon and in and to the proceeds resulting from any damage to the Property prior to such sale or acquisition.

If Borrower obtains earthquake, flood, or any other hazard insurance or any other insurance on the Property, and such insurance is not specifically required by the Lender, then such insurance shall: (i) name the Lender as loss payee thereunder, and (ii) be subject to all of the provisions of this paragraph 5.

6. PRESERVATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY; LEASEHOLDS. Borrower (i) shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property, (ii) shall not abandon the Property, (iii) shall restore or repair promptly and in a good and workmanlike manner all or any part of the Property to the equivalent of its original condition, or such other condition as Lender may approve in writing, in the event of any damage, injury or loss thereto, whether or not insurance proceeds are available to cover in whole or in part the costs of such restoration or repair, (iv) shall keep the Property, including improvements, fixtures, equipment, machinery and appliances thereon, in good repair and shall replace fixtures, equipment, machinery and appliances on the Property when necessary to keep such items in good repair, (v) shall comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any governmental body which are applicable to the Property, (vi) shall provide, if it is a multifamily dwelling, for professional management of the Property by a residential rental property manager satisfactory to Lender pursuant to a contract approved by Lender in writing, unless such requirement shall be waived by Lender in writing, (vii) shall generally operate and maintain the Property in a manner to ensure maximum rentals, if it is a multifamily dwelling, and (viii) shall give notice in writing to Lender of and, unless otherwise directed in writing by Lender, appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the Property, the security of this Deed of Trust or the rights or powers of Lender. Neither Borrower nor any tenant or other person shall remove, demolish or alter any improvement now existing or hereafter erected on the Property or any fixture, equipment, machinery or appliance in or on the Property except when incident to the replacement of fixtures, equipment, machinery and appliances with items of like kind.

If Borrower suspects any tenant or other occupant of the Property is using the Property in a manner that is not in compliance with any laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any governmental body to which Borrower, tenant, or any other occupant of the Property is subject, Borrower shall immediately take appropriate action to remedy the violation, and shall notify Lender of any potential violation within one (I) day of discovery of any such potential violation. Any potential violation by a tenant or any other occupant of the Property of any law, ordinance, regulation or requirement of any governmental body is an Event of Default under the terms of the Note and this Deed of Trust, then Lender, at Lender's option, may, without prior notice, declare all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, regardless of their stated due date(s), immediately due and payable and may exercise all rights and remedies in this Deed of Trust.

Borrower shall give immediate written notice to Lender of any notice, proceeding or inquiry by any governmental body. Borrower shall provide such notice to Lender within five (5) days of Borrower's knowledge, constructive or actual, of any such notice, proceeding or inquiry by any governmental body.

If this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold, Borrower (i) shall comply with the provisions of the ground lease, (ii) shall give immediate written notice to Lender of any default by lessor under the ground lease or of any notice received by Borrower from such lessor of any default under the ground lease by Borrower, (iii) shall exercise any option to renew or extend the ground lease and give written confirmation thereof to Lender within thirty days after such option becomes exercisable, (iv) shall give immediate written notice to Lender of the commencement of any remedial proceedings under the ground lease by any party thereto and, if required by Lender, shall permit Lender as Borrower's attorney-in-fact to control and act for Borrower in any such remedial proceedings and (v) shall within thirty days after request by Lender obtain from the lessor under the ground lease and deliver to Lender the lessor's estoppel certificate required thereunder, if any. Borrower hereby expressly transfers and assigns to Lender the benefit of all covenants contained in the ground lease, whether or not such covenants run with the land, but Lender shall have no liability with respect to such covenants nor with respect to any other covenants contained in the ground lease.

Borrower shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed nor terminate or cancel the ground lease creating said estate and interests, and Borrower shall not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend said ground lease. Borrower covenants and agrees that there shall not be a merger of the ground lease, or of the leasehold estate created thereby, with the fee estate covered by the ground lease by reason of said leasehold estate or said fee estate, or any part of either, coming into common

ownership, unless Lender shall consent in writing to such merger; if Borrower shall acquire such fee estate, then this Deed of Trust shall simultaneously and without further action be spread so as to become a lien on such fee estate.

- 7. USE OF PROPERTY. Unless required by applicable law or unless Lender has otherwise agreed in writing, Borrower shall not allow changes in the use for which all or any part of the Property was intended at the time this Deed of Trust was executed. Borrower shall not initiate or acquiesce in a change in the zoning classification of the Property without Lender's prior written consent.
- 8. PROTECTION OF LENDER'S SECURITY. If Borrower fails to perform any of the covenants and agreements contained in this Instrument, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which affects Lender's interest in the Property or title hereto or the interest of Lender therein, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender at Lender's option may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as Lender deems necessary, in its sole discretion, to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, (i) disbursement of attorney's fees, (ii) entry upon the Property to make repairs, (iii) procurement of satisfactory insurance as provided in paragraph 5 hereof, and (iv) if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold, exercise of any option to renew or extend the ground lease on behalf of Borrower and the curing of any default of Borrower in the terms and conditions of the ground lease.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 8, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be immediately due and payable and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate stated in the Note unless collection from Borrower of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate which may be collected from Borrower under applicable law. Borrower hereby covenants and agrees that Lender shall be subrogated to the lien of any mortgage or other lien discharged, in whole or in part, by the indebtedness secured hereby. Nothing contained in this paragraph 8 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 9. INSPECTION. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. In addition to any rights Lender may have under applicable law. Lender may make, or authorize other persons, including, but not limited to, appraisers and prospective purchasers at any foreclosure sale commenced by Lender, to enter on or inspect the Mortgaged Property at reasonable times and for reasonable durations.
- 10. BOOKS AND RECORDS. Borrower shall keep and maintain at all times at Borrower's address stated below, or at such other place as Lender may approve in writing, complete and accurate books of account and records adequate to reflect correctly the results of the operation of the Property and copies of all written contracts, leases and other instruments which affect the Property. Such books, records, contracts, leases and other instruments shall be subject to examination and inspection at any reasonable time by Lender. Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall furnish to Lender, within one hundred twenty days after the end of each fiscal year of Borrower, a balance sheet, a statement of income and expenses of the Property and a statement of changes in financial position, each in reasonable detail and certified by Borrower and, if Lender shall require, by an independent certified public accountant. Borrower shall furnish, together with the foregoing financial statements and at any other time upon Lender's request, a rent schedule for the Property, certified by Borrower, showing the name of each tenant, and for each tenant, the space occupied, the lease expiration date, the rent payable and the rent paid.
- 11. CONDEMNATION. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of any action or proceeding relating to any condemnation or other taking, whether direct or indirect, of the Property, or part thereof, and Borrower shall appear in and prosecute any such action or proceeding unless otherwise directed by Lender in writing. Borrower authorizes Lender, at Lender's option, as attorney-in-fact for Borrower, to commence, appear in and prosecute, in Lender's or Borrower's name, any action or proceeding relating to any condemnation or other taking of the Property, whether direct or indirect, and to settle or compromise any claim in connection with such condemnation or other taking. The proceeds of any award, payment or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking, whether direct or indirect, of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyances in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender subject, if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold, to the rights of lessor under the ground lease.

Borrower authorizes Lender to apply such awards, payments, proceeds or damages, after the deduction of Lender's expenses incurred in the collection of such amounts, at Lender's option, to restoration or repair of the Property or to payment of the sums secured by this Instrument, whether or not then due, in the order of application set forth in paragraph 3 hereof, with the balance, if any, to Borrower. Unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments. Borrower agrees to execute such further evidence of assignment of any awards, proceeds, damages or claims arising in connection with such condemnation or taking as Lender may require.

12. BORROWER AND LIEN NOT RELEASED. From time to time, Lender may, at Lender's option, without giving notice to or obtaining the consent of Borrower, Borrower's successors or assigns or of any junior lienholder or guarantors, without liability on Lender's part and notwithstanding Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Instrument, extend the time for

payment of said indebtedness or any part thereof, reduce the payments thereon, release anyone liable on any of said indebtedness, accept a renewal note or notes therefor, modify the terms and time of payment of said indebtedness, release from the lien of this Deed of Trust any part of the Property, take or release other or additional security, reconvey any part of the Property, consent to any map or plan of the Property, consent to the granting of any easement, join in any extension or subordination agreement, and agree in writing with Borrower to modify the rate of interest or period of amortization of the Note or change the amount of the monthly installments payable thereunder. Any actions taken by Lender pursuant to the terms of this paragraph 12 shall not affect the obligation of Borrower or Borrower's successors or assigns to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and to observe the covenants of Borrower contained herein, shall not affect the guaranty of any person, corporation, partnership or other entity for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, and shall not affect the lien or priority of lien hereof on the Property. Borrower shall pay Lender a reasonable service charge, together with such title insurance premiums and attorney's fees as may be incurred at Lender's option, for any such action if taken at Borrower's request.

- 13. FORBEARANCE BY LENDER NOT A WAIVER. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy. The acceptance by Lender of payment of any sum secured by this Deed of Trust after the due date of such payment shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to either require prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare a default for failure to make prompt payment. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Instrument, nor shall Lender's receipt of any awards, proceeds or damages under paragraphs 5 and 11 hereof operate to cure or waive Borrower's default in payment of sums secured by this Instrument.
- 14. ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE. Borrower shall within ten days of a written request from Lender furnish Lender with a written statement, duly acknowledged, setting forth the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and any right of set-off, counterclaim or other defense which exists against such sums and the obligations of this Instrument.
- 15. UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE SECURITY AGREEMENT. This Deed of Trust is intended to be a security agreement pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code for any of the items specified above as part of the Property which, under applicable law, may be subject to a security interest pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code, and Borrower hereby grants Lender a security interest in said items. Borrower agrees that Lender may file this Instrument, or a reproduction thereof, in the real estate records or other appropriate index, as a financing statement for any of the items specified above as part of the Property. Any reproduction of this Deed of Trust or of any other security agreement or financing statement shall be sufficient as a financing statement. In addition, Borrower authorizes Lender to file any financing statements, as well as extensions, renewals and amendments thereof, and reproductions of this Deed of Trust in such form as Lender may require to perfect a security interest with respect to said items. Borrower shall pay all costs of filing such financing statements and any extensions, renewals, amendments and releases thereof, and shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses of any record searches for financing statements Lender may reasonably require. Without the prior written consent of Lender, Borrower shall not create or suffer to be created pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code any other security interest in said items, including replacements and additions thereto.

Upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower contained in this Instrument, including the covenants to pay when due all sums secured by this Instrument, Lender shall have the remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code and, at Lender's option, may also invoke the remedies provided in paragraph 27 of this Deed of Trust as to such items. In exercising any of said remedies, Lender may proceed against the items of real property and any items of personal property specified above as part of the Property separately or together and in any order whatsoever, without in any way affecting the availability of Lender's remedies under the Uniform Commercial Code or of the remedies provided in paragraph 27 of this Instrument.

16. LEASES OF THE PROPERTY. As used in this paragraph 16, the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. Borrower shall comply with and observe Borrower's obligations as landlord under all leases of the Property or any part thereof. Borrower will not lease any portion of the Property for non-residential use except with the prior written approval of Lender. Borrower, at Lender's request, shall furnish Lender with executed copies of all leases now existing or hereafter made of all or any part of the Property, and all leases now or hereafter entered into will be in form and substance subject to the approval of Lender. All leases of the Property shall specifically provide that such leases are subordinate to this Instrument; that the tenant attorns to Lender, such attornment to be effective upon Lender's acquisition of title to the Property; that the tenant agrees to execute such further evidences of attornment as Lender may from time to time request; that the attornment of the tenant shall not be terminated by foreclosure; and that Lender may, at Lender's option, accept or reject such attornments. Borrower shall not, without Lender's written consent, execute, modify, surrender or terminate, either orally or in writing, any lease now existing or hereafter made of all or any part of the Property providing for a term of three years or more, permit an assignment or sublease of such a lease without Lender's written consent, or request or consent to the subordination of any lease of all or any part of the Property to any lien subordinate to this Instrument. If Borrower becomes aware that any tenant proposes to do, or is doing, any act or thing which may give rise to any right of set-off against rent, Borrower shall (i) take such steps as shall be reasonably calculated to prevent the accrual of any right to a set-off against rent, (ii) notify Lender thereof and of the amount of said set-off, and (iii) within ten days after such accrual, reimburse the tenant who shall have acquired such rig

set-off or take such other steps as shall effectively discharge such set-off and as shall assure that rents thereafter due shall continue to be payable without set-off or deduction.

Upon Lender's request, Borrower shall assign to Lender, by written Deed of Trust satisfactory to Lender, all leases now existing or hereafter made of all or any part of the Property and all security deposits made by tenants in connection with such leases of the Property. Upon assignment by Borrower to Lender of any leases of the Property, Lender shall have all of the rights and powers possessed by Borrower prior to such assignment and Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate such existing lease and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion.

- 17. REMEDIES CUMULATIVE. Each remedy provided in this Deed of Trust is distinct and cumulative to all other rights or remedies under this Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently, or successively, in any order whatsoever.
- 18. ACCELERATION IN CASE OF BORROWER'S INSOLVENCY. If Borrower shall voluntarily file a petition under the Federal Bankruptcy Act, as such Act may from time to time be amended, or under any similar or successor Federal statute relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, arrangements or reorganizations, or under any state bankruptcy or insolvency act, or file an answer in an involuntary proceeding admitting insolvency or inability to pay debts, or if Borrower shall fail to obtain a vacation or stay of involuntary proceedings brought for the reorganization, dissolution or liquidation of Borrower, or if Borrower shall be adjudged a bankrupt, or if a trustee or receiver shall be appointed for Borrower or Borrower's property, or if the Property shall become subject to the jurisdiction of a Federal bankruptcy court or similar state court, or if Borrower shall make an assignment for the benefit of Borrower's creditors, or if there is an attachment, execution or other judicial seizure of any portion of Borrower's assets and such seizure is not discharged within ten days, then Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without prior notice to Borrower, and Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 27 of this Instrument. Any attorney's fees and other expenses incurred by Lender in connection with Borrower's bankruptcy or any of the other aforesaid events shall be additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust pursuant to paragraph 8 hereof.
- 19. TRANSFERS OF THE PROPERTY OR INTERESTS IN BORROWER; ASSUMPTION; FURTHER ENCUMBRANCES. In the event that the Property, or any part thereof or interest therein, shall be sold (including any installment sales agreement), transferred, conveyed, disposed of, alienated, hypothecated, leased (except to tenants of space in the Improvements in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof), assigned, pledged, mortgaged, further encumbered or otherwise transferred or any ownership or beneficial interest in Borrower or any guarantor (directly or indirectly through constituent parties) shall be sold, transferred, conveyed, disposed of, alienated, hypothecated, assigned, pledged, or encumbered without the prior written consent of Lender being first obtained, which consent may be withheld in Lender's sole discretion, then the same shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder and Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable, and Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 27 of this Instrument. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lender's prior written consent shall not be required in the event of the following:
  - (a) transfers by devise or descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or a partner;
- (b) sales or transfers when the transferee's creditworthiness and management ability are satisfactory to Lender and the transferee has executed, prior to the sale or transfer, a written assumption agreement containing such terms as Lender may require, including, if required by Lender, an increase in the rate of interest payable under the Note or an assumption fee to be determined by Lender;
- (c) the grant of a leasehold interest in a part of the Property of three years or less (or such longer lease term as Lender may permit by prior written approval) not containing an option to purchase (except any interest in the ground lease, if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold);
- (d) sales or transfers of beneficial interests in Borrower, provided that such sales or transfers, together with any prior sales or transfers of beneficial interests in Borrower, but excluding sales or transfers under paragraphs (a) and (b) above, do not result in more than 49% of the beneficial interests in Borrower having been sold or transferred since commencement of interest payments under the Note; and
  - (e) sales or transfers of fixtures or any personal property pursuant to the first paragraph of paragraph 6 hereof.
- 20. NOTICE. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust or in the Note shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at Borrower's address stated above or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust or in the Note shall he deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 21. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND; JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITIES; AGENTS; CAPTIONS. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 19 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and

several. In exercising any rights hereunder or taking any actions provided for herein, Lender may act through its employees, agents or independent contractors, as authorized by Lender. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.

- 22. DEED OF TRUST; GOVERNING LAW; SEVERABILITY. This form of Deed of Trust combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security Deed of Trust covering real property and related fixtures and personal property. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provisions, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. In the event that any applicable law limiting the amount of interest or other charges permitted to be collected from Borrower is interpreted so that any charge provided for in this Deed of Trust or in the Note, whether considered separately or together with other charges levied in connection with this Deed of Trust and the Note, violates such law, and Borrower is entitled to the benefit of such law, such charge is hereby-reduced to the extent necessary to eliminate such violation. The amounts, if any, previously paid to Lender in excess of the amounts payable to Lender pursuant to such charges as reduced shall be applied by Lender to reduce the principal of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note. For the purpose of determining whether any applicable law limiting the amount of interest or other charges permitted to be collected from Borrower has been violated, all indebtedness which is secured by this Deed of Trust or evidenced by the Note and which constitutes interest, as well as all other charges levied in connection with such indebtedness which constitute interest, shall be deemed to be allocated and spread over the stated term of the Note. Unless otherwise required by applicable law, such allocation and spreading shall be effected in such a manner that the rate of interest computed thereby is uniform throughout the stated term of the Note.
- 23. WAIVER OF STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. To the fullest extent permitted under applicable law, Borrower hereby waives the right to assert any statute of limitations as a bar to the enforcement of the lien of this Deed of Trust or to any action brought to enforce the Note or any other obligation secured by this Instrument.
- 24. ORDER OF REMEDIES AND SATISFACTION OF INDEBTEDNESS; WAIVER OF MARSHALING. Notwithstanding the existence of any other security interests in the Property held by Lender or by any other party, Lender shall have the right to determine the order in which any or all of the Property shall be subjected to the remedies provided herein To the fullest extent permitted under applicable law, Lender shall have the right to determine the order in which any or all portions of the indebtedness secured hereby are satisfied from the proceeds realized upon the exercise of the remedies provided herein To the fullest extent permitted under applicable law, Borrower, any party who consents to this Instrument, and any party who now or hereafter acquires a security interest in the Property and who has actual or constructive notice hereof hereby waive any and all right to require the marshaling of assets in connection with the exercise of any of the remedies permitted by applicable law or provided herein.
- 25. CONSTRUCTION LOAN PROVISIONS. Borrower agrees to comply with the covenants and conditions of the Construction Loan Agreement of even date herewith, which is hereby incorporated by reference in and made a part of this Instrument. All advances made by the Lender pursuant to the Construction Loan Agreement shall be indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Instrument, and such advance may be obligatory as provided in the Construction Loan Agreement. All sums disbursed by Lender prior to completion of the improvements to protect the security of this Deed of Trust up to the principal amount of the Note shall be treated as such disbursements pursuant to the Construction Loan Agreement. All such sums shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate stated in the Note, unless collection from Borrower of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate which may be collected from Borrower under applicable law and shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment therefor.

From time to time as Lender deems necessary to protect Lender's interests, Borrower shall, upon request of Lender, execute and deliver to Lender, in such form as Lender shall direct, assignments of any and all rights or claims which relate to the construction of the Property and which Borrower may have against any party supplying or who has supplied labor, materials or services in connection with construction of the Property. In case of breach by Borrower of the covenants and conditions of the Construction Loan Agreement, Lender, at Lender's option, with or without entry upon the Property, (i) may invoke any of the rights or remedies provided in the Construction Loan Agreement, (ii) may accelerate the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and invoke those remedies provided in paragraph 27 hereof, or (iii) may do both. If, after the commencement of interest payments due under the Note, the Note and this Deed of Trust are sold by Lender, from and after such sale the Construction Loan Agreement shall cease to be a part of this Deed of Trust and Borrower shall not assign any right of set-off, counterclaim or other claim or defense arising out of or in connection with the Construction Loan Agreement against the obligations of the Note and this Instrument.

26. ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDER IN POSSESSION. As part of the consideration for the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of the Property, including those now due, past due, or to become due by virtue of any lease or other agreement for the occupancy or use of all or any part of the Property, regardless of to whom the rents and revenues of the Property are payable. Borrower hereby authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the aforesaid rents and revenues and hereby agrees to direct

each tenant of the Property to pay such rents to Lender or Lender's agents; provided, however, that prior to written notice given by Lender to Borrower of the breach by Borrower of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower, to apply the rents and revenues so collected to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust in the order provided in paragraph 3 hereof with the balance, so long as no such breach has occurred, to the account of Borrower, it being intended by Borrower and Lender that this assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only. Upon delivery of written notice by Lender to Borrower of the breach by Borrower of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Instrument, and without the necessity of Lender entering upon and taking and maintaining full control of the Property in person, by agent or by a court appointed receiver, Lender shall immediately be entitled to possession of all rents and revenues of the Property as specified in this paragraph 26 as the same become due and payable, including but not limited to rents then due and unpaid, and all such rents shall immediately upon delivery of such notice be held by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only; provided, however, that the written notice by Lender to Borrower of the breach by Borrower shall contain a statement that Lender exercises its rights to such rents. Borrower agrees that commencing upon delivery of such written notice of Borrower's breach by Lender to Borrower, each tenant of the Property shall make such rents payable to and pay such rents to Lender's agents on Borrower's or Lender's written demand to each tenant therefor, delivered to each tenant personally, by mail or by delivering such demand to each rental unit, without any liability on the part of said tenant to inquire further as to the existence of a default by Borrower.

Borrower hereby covenants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of said rents, that Borrower has not performed, and will not perform, any act or has not executed, and will not execute, any Deed of Trust which would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 26, and that at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust there has been no anticipation or prepayment of any of the rents of the Property for more than two months prior to the due dates of such rents. Borrower will not hereafter collect or accept payment of any rents of the Property more than two months prior to the due dates of such rents. Borrower further covenants that Borrower will execute and deliver to Lender such further assignments of rents and revenues of the Property as Lender may from time to time request.

Upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Instrument, Lender may in person, by agent or by a court appointed receiver, regardless of the adequacy of Lender's security, enter upon and take and maintain full control of the Property in order to perform all acts necessary and appropriate for the operation and maintenance thereof including, but not limited to, the execution, cancellation or modification of leases, the collection of all rents and revenues of the Property, the making of repairs to the Property and the execution or termination of contracts providing for the management or maintenance of the Property, all on such terms as are deemed best to protect the security of this Instrument. In the event Lender elects to seek the appointment of a receiver for the Property upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Instrument, Borrower hereby expressly consents to the appointment of such receiver. Lender or the receiver shall be entitled to receive a reasonable fee for so managing the Property.

All rents and revenues collected subsequent to delivery of written notice by Lender to Borrower of the breach by Borrower of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust shall be applied first to the costs, if any, of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the rents, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, receivers' fees, premiums on receivers' bonds, costs of repairs to the Property, premiums on insurance policies, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and the costs of discharging any obligation or liability of Borrower as lessor or landlord of the Property, and then to the sums secured by this Instrument. Lender or the receiver shall have access to the books and records used in the operation and maintenance of the Property and shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received. Lender shall not be liable to Borrower, anyone claiming under or through Borrower or anyone having an interest in the Property, by reason of anything done or left undo 10 by Lender under this paragraph 26.

If the rents of the Property are not sufficient to meet the costs, if any, of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the rents, any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by this Deed of Trust pursuant to paragraph 8 hereof. Unless Lender and Borrower agree in writing to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate stated in the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate which may be collected from Borrower under applicable law.

Any entering upon and taking and maintaining of control of the Property by Lender or the receiver and any application of rents as provided herein shall not cure or waive any default hereunder or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender under applicable law or provided herein. This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate at such time as this Deed of Trust ceases to secure indebtedness held by Lender.

27. LENDER'S RIGHT TO REQUIRE THE LOAN TO BE PAID OFF IMMEDIATELY. If without Lender's prior written consent the Property encumbered by this Deed of Trust or any portion thereof or any interest therein is sold, conveyed, mortgaged, transferred, encumbered (including, but not limited to, land sale leaseback, installment sale contract, lease-option leaseback, contract for deed or conditional sales contract financing, PACE/HERO loans, any loans where payments are collected through property tax assessments, and super-voluntary liens which are deemed to have priority over the lien of this Deed of Trust), hypothecated, assigned,

leased in its entirety for a term of greater than two (2) years or transferred, if the borrower shall be voluntarily or involuntarily divested of title to the Property, or any portion thereof or any interest therein, in any manner, or if more than 25% of the stock, limited partnership interests, managing or non-managing membership interests or any other direct or indirect legal or beneficial ownership interests (as the case may be) of Borrower or any partner, member, shareholder or any other direct or indirect legal or beneficial owner of Borrower shall be sold, conveyed, mortgaged, transferred, hypothecated, assigned or encumbered (each of such foregoing events shall be referred to herein as a "Transfer"), the whole sum of outstanding principal and all accrued and unpaid interest under the Note secured hereby shall, at the option of Lender and without notice, become immediately due and payable. Lender's option hereunder may be exercised at any time after any such Transfer event, and the acceptance by Lender of one or more installments of principal or interest under the Note from any person thereafter shall not constitute a waiver of Lender's option. Consent to one such Transfer shall not be deemed to be waiver of the right to require such consent to future successive Transfers. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if this Deed of Trust is a lien on residential property containing one to four units, then, the term "Transfer" shall not include a further encumbrance of the Property by a lien that is junior to this Deed of Trust upon the death of a joint tenant.

#### NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS.

Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

#### 28. DEFAULT; RIGHTS AND REMEDIES; TRUSTEE

- A. DEFAULT. Each of the following, at the option of Lender, shall constitute an event of default ("Event of Default") under this Deed of Trust:
- (1) Default on Indebtedness. Failure of Trustor to make any payment when due on the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust("Indebtedness").
- (2) Default on Other Payments. Failure of Trustor within the time required by this Deed of Trust to make any payment for taxes or insurance, or any other payment necessary to prevent filing of or to effect discharge of any lien.
- (3) Compliance Default. Failure to comply with any other term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in this Instrument, the Note or in any of the other agreements between Trustor and Lender relating to this Deed of Trust and the indebtedness secured hereunder, including without limitation, any applicable Construction Loan Agreement ("Related Documents").
- (4) Breaches. Any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Lender by or on behalf of Trustor under this Instrument, the Note or the Related Documents is, or at the time made or furnished was, false in any material respect.
- (5) Insolvency. The insolvency of Trustor, appointment of a receiver for any part of Trustor's property, any assignment for the benefit of creditors, the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws by or against Trustor, or the dissolution or termination of Trustor's existence as a going business (if Trustor is a business). Except to the extent prohibited by federal law or applicable state law, the death of Trustor (if Trustor is an individual) also shall constitute an Event of Default under this Instrument.
- (6) Foreclosure, Forfeiture, etc. Commencement of foreclosure or forfeiture proceedings, whether by judicial proceeding, self-help, repossession or any other method, by any creditor of Trustor or by any governmental agency against any of the Property. However, this subsection shall not apply in the event of a good faith dispute by Trustor as to the validity or reasonableness of the claim which is the basis of the foreclosure or forfeiture proceeding, provided that Trustor gives Lender written notice of such claim and furnishes reserves or a surety bond for the claim satisfactory to Lender.
- (7) Breach of Other Agreement. Any breach by Trustor under the terms of any other agreement between Trustor and Lender that is not remedied within any grace period provided therein, including without limitation any agreement concerning any indebtedness or other obligation of Trustor to Lender, whether existing now or later.
- (8) Events Affecting Guarantor. Any of the preceding events occurs with respect to any Guarantor of any of the Indebtedness or such Guarantor dies or becomes incompetent or any Guarantor revokes any guaranty of the Indebtedness.
- (9) Violation of Governmental Requirements. The failure of Borrower, any tenant, or any other occupant of the Property to comply with any laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any governmental body to which Borrower, tenant, or any other occupant of the Property is subject. Any potential violation by a tenant or other occupant of the Property of any law, ordinance, regulation or requirement of any governmental body to which Borrower, tenant, or any other occupant of the Property is subject is an Event of Default under the terms of the Note and this Deed of Trust, then Lender, at Lender's option, may, without prior

notice, declare all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, regardless of their stated due date(s), immediately due and payable and may exercise all rights and remedies in this Deed of Trust.

- B. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter, Trustee or Lender, at its option, may exercise any one or more of the following rights and remedies, in addition to any other rights or remedies provided by law, the Construction Loan Agreement and any other Loan Document:
- (1) Foreclosure by Sale. Upon an Event of Default under this Instrument, Beneficiary (Lender) may declare the entire Indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee of written declaration of default and demand for sale and of written notice of default and of election to cause to be sold the Property, which notice Trustee shall cause to be filed for record. Beneficiary also shall deposit with Trustee this Deed of Trust, the Note, other documents requested by Trustee, and all documents evidencing expenditures secured hereby. After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of the notice of default, and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall sell the Property at the time and place fixed by it in the notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels, and in such order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of the Property by public announcement at such time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter may postpone such sale by public announcement at the time fixed by the preceding postponement in accordance with applicable law. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying the Property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including Trustor, Trustee or Beneficiary may purchase at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Deed of Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale to payment of: all unpaid sums secured by this Deed of Trust in such order as Beneficiary, in Beneficiary's sole discretion, directs, with accrued interest at the amount established under the Note or, if less, such amount allowed by law in effect at the date hereof; all other sums then secured hereby; and the remainder, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.
- (2) Judicial Foreclosure. With respect to all or any part of the Real Property, Lender shall have the right in lieu of foreclosure by power of sale to foreclosure by judicial foreclosure in accordance with and to the full extent provided by applicable Law.
- (3) Tenancy at Sufferance. If Trustor remains in possession of the Property after the Property is sold as provided above or Lender otherwise becomes entitled to possession of the Property upon default of Trustor, Trustor shall become a tenant at sufferance of Lender or the purchaser of the Property and shall, at Lender's option, either (a) pay a reasonable rental for the use of the Property, or (b) vacate the Property immediately upon the demand of the Lender.
- (4) Other Remedies. Trustee or Lender shall have any other right or remedy provided in this Deed of Trust or the Note or by law.
- (5) Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. If Lender institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Instrument, Lender shall be entitled to recover such sum as the court may adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees at trial and on any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender which in Lender's opinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its interest or the enforcement of its rights shall become a part of the indebtedness payable on demand and shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of expenditure until repaid. Expenses covered by this paragraph include, without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's attorneys' fees whether or not there is a lawsuit, including attorneys' fees for bankruptcy proceedings (including efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or injunction), appeals and any anticipated post-judgment collection services, the cost of searching records obtaining title reports (including foreclosure reports), surveyors' reports, appraisal fees, title insurance, and fees for the Trustee, to the extent permitted by applicable law. Trustor also will pay any court costs, in addition to all other sums provided by law.
  - (6) Rights of Trustee. Trustee shall have all of the rights and duties of Lender as set forth in this section.
- C. POWERS AND OBLIGATIONS OF TRUSTEE. The following provisions relating to the powers and obligations of Trustee are part of this Deed of Trust.
- (1) Powers of Trustee. In addition to all powers of Trustee arising as a matter of law, Trustee shall have the power to take the following actions with respect to the Property upon the written request of Lender and Trustor: (a) join in preparing and filing a map or plat of the Real Property, including the dedication of streets or other rights to the public; (b) join in granting any easement or creating any restriction on the Real Property; and (c) join in any subordination or other agreement affecting this Deed of Trust or the interest of Lender under this Deed of Trust.

- (2) Obligations to Notify. Trustee shall not be obligated to notify any other party of a pending sale under any other trust deed or lien, or of any action or proceeding in which Trustor, Lender, or Trustee shall be a party, unless the action or proceeding is brought by Trustee.
- (3) Trustee. Trustee shall meet all qualifications required for Trustee under applicable law. In addition to the rights and remedies set forth above, with respect to all or any part of the Property, the Trustee shall have the right to foreclose by notice and sale, and Lender shall have the right to foreclose by judicial foreclosure, in either case in accordance with and to the full extent provided by applicable law.
- 29. RECONVEYANCE. Upon written request of Lender stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon surrender of this Deed of Trust and said Note to Trustee for cancellation and retention and upon payment of its fees, Trustee shall reconvey, without warranty, the property then held hereunder. The recitals in such reconveyance of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. The grantee in such reconveyance may be described as "the person or persons legally entitled thereto." The Trustee may destroy said Note, this Deed or Trust (and any other documents related thereto) upon the first to occur of the following: 5 years after issuance of a full reconveyance; or, recordation of the Note and Deed of Trust in a form or medium which permits their reproduction for 5 years following issuance of a full reconveyance.
- 30. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE. Lender, at Lender's option, may from time to time, by an instrument in writing, appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder, which instrument, when executed and acknowledged by Lender and recorded in the office of the Recorder of the county or counties where the Property is situated, shall be conclusive proof of proper substitution of such successor trustee. The successor trustee shall, without conveyance of the Property, succeed to all the title, powers and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law. Said instrument shall contain the name of the original Lender, Trustee and Borrower hereunder, the book and page where this Deed of Trust is recorded, and the name and address of the successor trustee. If notice of default has been recorded, this power of substitution cannot be exercised until after the costs, fees and expenses of the then acting Trustee have been paid to such Trustee who shall endorse receipt thereof upon such instrument of substitution. The procedure herein provided for substitution of trustee shall govern to the exclusion of all other provisions for substitution, statutory or otherwise.
- 31. REQUEST FOR NOTICES. Borrower requests that copies of the notice of default and notice of sale be sent to Borrower at Borrower's address stated above.
- 32. STATEMENT OF OBLIGATION. Lender may collect a fee not to exceed the maximum allowed by applicable law for furnishing a statement of obligation.
- 33. SPOUSE'S SEPARATE PROPERTY. Any Borrower who is a married person expressly agrees that recourse may be had against his or her separate property.

### 34. IMPROPER FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS.

- 34.1 Borrower is, and shall remain at all times, in full compliance with all applicable laws and regulations of the United States of America that prohibit, regulate or restrict financial transactions, and any amendments or successors thereto and any applicable regulations promulgated thereunder (collectively, the "Financial Control Laws"), including but not limited to those related to money laundering offenses and related compliance and reporting requirements (including any money laundering offenses prohibited under the Money Laundering Control Act, 18 U.S.C. Section 1956 and 1957 and the Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. Sections 5311 et seq.) and the Foreign Assets Control Regulations, 31 C.F.R. Section 500 et seq.
- 34.2 Borrower represents and warrants that: Borrower is not a Barred Person (hereinafter defined); Borrower is not owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by any Barred Person; and Borrower is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of any Barred Person.
- 34.3 Borrower represents and warrants that it understands and has been advised by legal counsel on the requirements of the Financial Control Laws.
- 34.4 Under any provision of this Deed of Trust or any of the other Loan Documents where Lender shall have the right to approve or consent to any particular action, including, without limitation any (A) sale, transfer, assignment of the Property, or any direct or indirect ownership interest in Borrower, (B) leasing of the Property, or any portion thereof, or (C) incurring any additional financing secured by Property, or any portion thereof, or by any direct or indirect ownership interest in Borrower, Lender shall have the right to withhold such approval or consent, in its sole discretion, if the granting of such approval or consent could be construed as a violation of any of the Financial Control Laws.
- 34.5 Borrower covenants and agrees that it will upon request provide Lender with (or cooperate with Lender in obtaining) information required by Lender for purposes of complying with any Financial Control Laws.
- 34.6 As used in this Deed of Trust, the term "Barred Person" shall mean (A) any person, group or entity named as a "Specially Designated National and Blocked Person" or as a person who commits, threatens to commit, supports, or is associated with terrorism as designated by the United States Department of the Treasury's Office of Foreign Assets Control ("OFAC"), (B) any person, group or entity named in the lists maintained by the United States Department of Commerce (Denied Persons and Entities), (C)

any government or citizen of any country that is subject to a United States Embargo identified in regulations promulgated by OFAC, and (D) any person, group or entity named as a denied or blocked person or terrorist in any other list maintained by any agency of the United States government.

#### Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

35. RIDERS TO THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Deed of Trust as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.

# 36. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Deed of Trust:

- A. Amendments. This Deed of Trust, together with any Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Deed of Trust. No alteration of or amendment to this Deed of Trust shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the party or parties sought to be charged or bound by the alteration or amendment.
- B. Annual Reports. If the Property is used for purposes other than Trustor's residence, Trustor shall furnish to Lender, upon request, a certified statement of net operating income received from the Property during Trustor's previous fiscal year in such form and detail as Lender shall require. "Net operating income" shall mean all cash receipts from the Property less all cash expenditures made in connection with the operation of the Property.
- C. Acceptance by Trustee. Trustee accepts this Trust when this Deed of Trust, duly executed and acknowledged, is made a public record as provided by law.
- D. Applicable Law. This Deed of Trust has been delivered to Lender and accepted by Lender in the State of Nevada. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.
- E. Caption Headings. Caption headings in this Deed of Trust are for convenience purposes only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions of this Instrument.
- F. Merger. There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Deed of Trust with any other interest or estate in the Property at any time held by or for the benefit of Lender in any capacity, without the written consent of Lender.
- G. Multiple Parties; Corporate Authority. All obligations of Trust or under this Deed of Trust shall be joint and several, and all references to Trustor shall mean each and every Trustor. This means that each of the persons signing below is responsible for all obligations in this Deed of Trust.
- H. Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Deed of Trust to be invalid or unenforceable as to any person or circumstance, such finding shall not render that provision invalid or unenforceable as to any other persons or circumstances. If feasible, any such offending provision shall be deemed to be modified to be within the limits of enforceability or validity; however, if the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be stricken and all other provisions of the Deed of Trust in all other respects shall remain valid and enforceable.
- I. Successors and Assigns. Subject to the limitations stated in this Deed of Trust on transfer of Trustor's interest, this Deed of Trust shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and assigns. If ownership of the Property becomes vested in a person other than Trustor, Lender, without notice to Trustor, may deal with Trustor's successors with reference to this Deed of Trust and the indebtedness by way of forbearance or extension without releasing Trustor from the obligations of the Deed of Trust or liability under the indebtedness.
  - J. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Deed of Trust.
- K. Waivers and Consents. Lender shall not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Deed of Trust (or under the Related Documents) unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A waiver by any party of a provision of this Deed of Trust shall not constitute a waiver of or prejudice the party's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision. No prior waiver by Lender, nor any course of dealing between Lender and Trustor, shall constitute a waiver of any of Lender's rights or any of Trustor's obligations as to any future transactions. Whenever consent by Lender is required in this Deed of Trust, the granting of such consent by Lender in any instance shall not constitute continuing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants by contained in this Security Deed of Trust and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

# IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BORROWER HAS EXECUTED THIS DEED OF TRUST

Elmore Trust Dated November 2, 2000

Elmore Trust Dated November 2, 2000

Uhr K	- Ehm	_	1/25/22	Borrower	LElmo	, \ \	/25
Borrower	Kevin K. El	more, Trustee	Date	Borrower	Jacqueline L.	Elmore, Tr	
0(1.0			ACKNOWL	EDGMENT	. \		1
State of County	of Lyon	l					
This instrume	ent was ackno	wledged before n	ne this <u>25</u> day	of January	_, 20 <u>22</u> , by <u>/</u>	euwk El	more
and Ja	cqueline	L Elmore	•				
	<i>V</i>						

Notary Public Ocum Composition Expires 05/15/2025

### REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE

The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes secured by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes, together with all other indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust, have been paid in full. You are hereby directed to cancel said note or notes and this Deed of Trust, which are delivered hereby, and to reconvey, without warranty, all the estate now held by you under this Deed of Trust to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

Signature of Beneficiary (the "LENDER")	Date	Signature of Beneficiary (the "LENDER")	Date
When recorded, mail to:			//
Attn:	/		
		\ \	
		) )	
(			
	7		